EXHIBIT "A"

a. Proposed Intervenors living within or owning targeted land within two (2) miles from the proposed hazardous pipeline route:

Proposed Intervenor	Reason Intervention should be granted:
Dan De Roon	Received Notice, land within 1/2, NE 1/4 Tract A of Morgan 1st Addn 9-105-59; confirmed tract listed is within 1/2 mile. On January 23, 2025, Dan De Roon submitted an application for party status. He included the legal description of his affected land located in Sanborn County, NE/4 EXC TRACT A OF MORGAN 1ST ADDN 9-105-59. Mr. De Roon's property is located approximately 95 feet from the centerline of the proposed pipeline. According to the notes provided in the attachment to 02/07/25 - Staff's Recommendation regarding Party Status Applications for the February 11, 2025, Commission Meeting, Mr. De Roon was recommended for denial as the land was believed to be owned by Randall Morgan. Randall Morgan is the owner of the southern half of the quarter. Mr. De Roon owns the northern half via his LLC, Josmer Enterprises.
Charles D Dubbe	Received Notice, reside within 2, land within 2, Wellington Twp, Minnehaha County, 101-52, SE ¼; Rcv'd notice of project, resides & owns land 1.5 miles of the route in Minnehaha Co. 13-101-52 & 12-101-52; home address is 45930 265th St., Hartford, SD 57033. No association w/ the Dubblede Trust. Assessors link to Dubbe land: Beacon - Minnehaha County, SD - Report: 057598
Lorena C Dubbe	notice, reside within 2, land within 2, Wellington Twp, Minnehaha County, 101-52, SE ¼; Rcv'd notice of project, resides & owns land 1.5 miles of the route in Minnehaha Co. 13-101-52 & 12-101-52; home address is 45930 265th St., Hartford, SD 57033. No association w/ the Dubblede Trust. Assessors link to Dubbe land: Beacon - Minnehaha County, SD - Report: 057598
Joyce Grenz	Resides within 2, affected land and within 1/2, McPherson and Brown, 16-126-68 SW 1/4, lives two miles from Poet Plant near Groton. Family land in McPherson (Legal indicates it is Ketterling Farm LLC and is within 1/2 mile of the route) Joyce Grenz and her sister Jacqueline Leibel manage Ketterling Farm, LLC for their elderly mother.
<u>Jacqueline J Leibel</u>	See above, Jacqueline is sister of Joyce Grenz.

b. For proposed Intervenors living within or owning potentially affected land within two (2) to two and a half (2.5) miles from the proposed hazardous pipeline route, we argue they have a direct interest simply due to proximity alone:

Proposed Intervenor	Reason Intervention should be granted:
Shantel Schumack	Land in McPherson Co., 17, 24, 12-127-67; 17-127-67 is closest section to the route and is 2.1 miles away
Becky Poss	Land at 6-98-49; confirmed land is 2.3 miles away
Lloyd Schaunaman	Land in McPherson Co., 28-127-67; verified land is 2.47 miles from route.
Mary Schaunaman	Land in McPherson Co., 28-127-67; verified land is 2.47 miles from route.
Mark J Thompson	land within 2 miles, McPherson, 08-127N-067W; checked - Property is the SE1/4 of 8-127-67 and this is 2.5 miles away from the route.

c. For proposed Intervenors living within or owning potentially affected land between two and a half (2.5) to four (4) miles from the proposed hazardous pipeline route we argue they have a direct interest simply due to proximity alone:

Proposed Intervenor	Reason Intervention should be granted:
Geraldine G Schauer	notice, reside within 2, land within 1/8 mile, 20-128-70, McPherson Co., SD Property is 2.7 miles away; not on notice list.
Brian Teal	Land in Moody Co., 03-108-49; verified legal provided is 4 miles from route
<u>Linda Schauer</u>	Resides within 4 miles, McPherson Co., 15-127-67; verified 15-127-67 is 4 miles from route.
Sam Schauer	Resides within 4 miles, McPherson Co., 15-127-67; verified 15-127-67 is 4 miles from route.

d. For proposed Intervenors living within or owning potentially affected land between four (4) to five (5) miles from the proposed hazardous pipeline route we argue they have a direct interest simply due to proximity alone:

<u>Proposed Intervenor</u>	Reason Intervention should be granted:
Dennis J Jarabek of Jarabek Special Spousal Trust	Land at 6-96-48 and 5-96-48; checked - sections listed are 4.8 miles from the route
Myron Christopherson	Land in Lincoln Co., 6-96-48 and 5-96-48; legal descriptions provided are 4.8 miles from route.

e. Proposed Intervenors working or otherwise having substantial contacts in an area within two (2) miles from the proposed hazardous pipeline route:

Proposed Intervenor	Reason Intervention should be granted:
	Codington, SW1/4 5-116-52.
	She is the property manager for apartments owned by her parents
	located at 1100-1110 14 th St SE, Watertown, SD, located less than 2
	miles from proposed route. She also regularly offices out of 1520 5 th St
Stacy Sinner	SE and travels within the 2-mile zone on a daily basis.